

Pathfinder International and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Financial Report
June 30, 2023 and 2022

Contents

Independent auditor's report	1-2
<hr/>	
Financial statements	
Consolidated statements of financial position	3
Consolidated statements of activities	4-5
Consolidated statements of functional expenses	6-7
Consolidated statements of cash flows	8
Notes to consolidated financial statements	9-26

Independent Auditor's Report

Board of Directors
Pathfinder International

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Pathfinder International and Subsidiaries (the Organization), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements (collectively, the financial statements).

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Organization as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, and the changes in their net assets and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

As discussed in Note 2 to the financial statements, effective July 1, 2022, the Organization adopted Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting Standards Codification 842, Leases. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are issued or available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and, therefore, is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

RSM US LLP

Boston, Massachusetts
December 20, 2023

Pathfinder International and Subsidiaries

**Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
June 30, 2023 and 2022**

	2023	2022
Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents—domestic	\$ 5,904,257	\$ 3,193,826
Cash and cash equivalents—international	4,444,661	4,584,852
Restricted cash	5,612,106	7,727,684
Contributions receivable, net	5,905,306	1,570,860
Grants receivable, net	15,472,944	16,130,616
Other receivables, advances and deposits	10,001,648	12,463,907
Prepaid expenses	1,602,064	1,316,792
Investments	32,678,693	32,329,282
Beneficial interest in trust	720,493	768,055
Property and equipment, net	159,791	110,053
Right-of-use operating lease assets, net	5,680,749	-
Total assets	\$ 88,182,712	\$ 80,195,927
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Accounts payable	\$ 4,122,069	\$ 2,027,356
Accrued expenses	11,926,728	17,842,050
Grants and contracts advances, net	25,579,632	19,762,734
Lease liability, net	6,533,253	-
Annuities payable	122,496	126,481
Total liabilities	48,284,178	39,758,621
Net assets:		
Without donor restrictions	13,706,869	19,373,296
With donor restrictions	26,191,665	21,064,010
Total net assets	39,898,534	40,437,306
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 88,182,712	\$ 80,195,927

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

Pathfinder International and Subsidiaries

**Consolidated Statement of Activities
Year Ended June 30, 2023
(With Comparative Summarized Totals for 2022)**

	2023			2022 Total
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total	
Revenue, gains and other support:				
Grants and contracts	\$ 107,825,069	\$ 1,077,016	\$ 108,902,085	\$ 121,428,791
Contributions	3,040,348	5,275,000	8,315,348	6,307,115
Investment return appropriated for operations	749,454	-	749,454	655,497
Other income	105,740	-	105,740	1,049,025
Net assets released from restrictions	2,652,771	(2,652,771)	-	-
Total revenue, gains and other support	114,373,382	3,699,245	118,072,627	129,440,428
Expenses:				
Program services:				
Non-government supported programs	28,749,718	-	28,749,718	31,602,027
U.S. government supported programs	56,427,223	-	56,427,223	57,959,460
Foreign government and multilateral supported programs	6,988,858	-	6,988,858	10,432,383
Other program services	8,840,723	-	8,840,723	7,630,194
Public information	2,200,590	-	2,200,590	1,338,728
Total program services	103,207,112	-	103,207,112	108,962,792
Supporting services:				
Management and general	14,768,082	-	14,768,082	15,942,744
Fundraising	3,056,087	-	3,056,087	5,253,938
Total supporting services	17,824,169	-	17,824,169	21,196,682
Total expenses	121,031,281	-	121,031,281	130,159,474
Operating (deficit) surplus	(6,657,899)	3,699,245	(2,958,654)	(719,046)
Non-operating gains (losses):				
Investment return (loss) net of amounts appropriated for operations	1,000,171	1,425,972	2,426,143	(7,429,715)
Change in value of beneficial interest in trust	-	2,438	2,438	(15,351)
Change in value of annuities payable	(8,699)	-	(8,699)	(26,701)
Total non-operating gains (losses)	991,472	1,428,410	2,419,882	(7,471,767)
Change in net assets	(5,666,427)	5,127,655	(538,772)	(8,190,813)
Net assets, beginning of year	19,373,296	21,064,010	40,437,306	48,628,119
Net assets, end of year	\$ 13,706,869	\$ 26,191,665	\$ 39,898,534	\$ 40,437,306

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

Pathfinder International and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statement of Activities Year Ended June 30, 2022

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenue, gains and other support:			
Grants and contracts	\$ 118,309,297	\$ 3,119,494	\$ 121,428,791
Contributions	5,966,273	340,842	6,307,115
Investment return appropriated for operations	655,497	-	655,497
Other income	1,049,025	-	1,049,025
Net assets released from restrictions	2,624,066	(2,624,066)	-
Total revenue, gains and other support	128,604,158	836,270	129,440,428
Expenses:			
Program services:			
Non-government supported programs	31,602,027	-	31,602,027
U.S. government supported programs	57,959,460	-	57,959,460
Foreign government and multilateral supported programs	10,432,383	-	10,432,383
Other program services	7,630,194	-	7,630,194
Public information	1,338,728	-	1,338,728
Total program services	108,962,792	-	108,962,792
Supporting services:			
Management and general	15,942,744	-	15,942,744
Fundraising	5,253,938	-	5,253,938
Total supporting services	21,196,682	-	21,196,682
Total expenses	130,159,474	-	130,159,474
Operating (deficit) surplus	(1,555,316)	836,270	(719,046)
Non-operating losses:			
Investment loss net of amounts appropriated for operations	(4,109,612)	(3,320,103)	(7,429,715)
Change in value of beneficial interest in trust	-	(15,351)	(15,351)
Change in value of annuities payable	(26,701)	-	(26,701)
Total non-operating losses	(4,136,313)	(3,335,454)	(7,471,767)
Change in net assets	(5,691,629)	(2,499,184)	(8,190,813)
Net assets, beginning of year	25,064,925	23,563,194	48,628,119
Net assets, end of year	\$ 19,373,296	\$ 21,064,010	\$ 40,437,306

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

Pathfinder International and Subsidiaries

**Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended June 30, 2023
(With Comparative Summarized Totals for 2022)**

	2023				2022 Total Expenses	
	Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	Supporting Services Totals		Total Expenses
Subgrants and subcontracts	\$ 18,187,314	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 18,187,314	\$ 25,107,970
Employee compensation:						
Salaries	29,244,310	5,440,499	1,218,140	6,658,639	35,902,949	37,377,667
Employee benefits and payroll taxes	14,536,010	3,422,490	684,804	4,107,294	18,643,304	17,302,027
Total employee compensation	43,780,320	8,862,989	1,902,944	10,765,933	54,546,253	54,679,694
Audit and accounting fees	71,650	242,004	-	242,004	313,654	275,449
Consultant fees	5,018,479	516,978	106,558	623,536	5,642,015	6,714,592
Other professional fees	5,144,391	2,324,548	885,281	3,209,829	8,354,220	8,480,571
Travel and subsistence	5,076,548	566,299	52,653	618,952	5,695,500	4,283,685
Participant training	13,533,672	443	-	443	13,534,115	16,185,486
Supplies and equipment	7,178,751	174,517	27,797	202,314	7,381,065	6,873,279
Rent, warehousing and utilities	2,808,917	1,527,428	3,637	1,531,065	4,339,982	4,607,345
Other operating expenses	2,417,560	523,462	77,217	600,679	3,018,239	2,899,045
Depreciation and amortization	(10,490)	29,414	-	29,414	18,924	52,358
	41,239,478	5,905,093	1,153,143	7,058,236	48,297,714	50,371,810
Total expenses	\$ 103,207,112	\$ 14,768,082	\$ 3,056,087	\$ 17,824,169	\$ 121,031,281	\$ 130,159,474

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

Pathfinder International and Subsidiaries

**Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended June 30, 2022**

	Supporting Services				Total Expenses
	Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	Supporting Services Totals	
Subgrants and subcontracts	\$ 25,107,970	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 25,107,970
Employee compensation:					
Salaries	28,800,551	6,571,913	2,005,203	8,577,116	37,377,667
Employee benefits and payroll taxes	12,786,451	3,682,154	833,422	4,515,576	17,302,027
Total employee compensation	41,587,002	10,254,067	2,838,625	13,092,692	54,679,694
Audit and accounting fees	125,449	150,000	-	150,000	275,449
Consultant fees	6,377,875	221,143	115,574	336,717	6,714,592
Other professional fees	3,869,019	2,506,212	2,105,340	4,611,552	8,480,571
Travel and subsistence	4,152,582	107,551	23,552	131,103	4,283,685
Participant training	16,175,335	-	10,151	10,151	16,185,486
Supplies and equipment	6,504,124	285,386	83,769	369,155	6,873,279
Rent, warehousing and utilities	2,877,592	1,725,802	3,951	1,729,753	4,607,345
Other operating expenses	2,177,597	648,472	72,976	721,448	2,899,045
Depreciation and amortization	8,247	44,111	-	44,111	52,358
	42,267,820	5,688,677	2,415,313	8,103,990	50,371,810
Total expenses	\$ 108,962,792	\$ 15,942,744	\$ 5,253,938	\$ 21,196,682	\$ 130,159,474

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

Pathfinder International and Subsidiaries

**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022**

	2023	2022
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Change in net assets	\$ (538,772)	\$ (8,190,813)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash used in operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	18,924	52,358
Change in grants and contract advances allowance	221,369	(199,196)
Deferred rent adjustment	-	(186,072)
Distributions from beneficial interest in trust	50,000	50,000
Donated securities	(8,089,029)	(6,055,997)
Proceeds from sale of donated securities for operations	8,089,029	6,055,997
Net realized and unrealized gains on investments	(2,503,764)	(955,143)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Contributions receivable, net	(4,334,446)	(328,179)
Grants receivable, net	657,672	(4,005,363)
Other receivables, advances and deposits	2,462,259	305,086
Prepaid expenses	(285,272)	595,008
Beneficial interest in trust	(2,438)	15,351
Operating right of use lease asset	2,002,261	-
Accounts payable	2,094,713	(699,471)
Accrued expenses	(5,915,322)	3,328,999
Grants and contract advances	5,595,529	(15,374,513)
Annuities payable	(3,985)	13,580
Operating lease liability	(1,149,757)	-
Net cash used in operating activities	(1,631,029)	(25,578,368)
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchases of equipment	(68,662)	(98,210)
Proceeds from the sale of investments	3,239,483	5,466,569
Purchases of investments	(1,085,130)	(996,388)
Net cash provided by investing activities	2,085,691	4,371,971
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Collection of contribution receivable for long-term endowment	-	10,000,000
Net cash provided by financing activities	-	10,000,000
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash	454,662	(11,206,397)
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of year	15,506,362	26,712,759
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of year	\$ 15,961,024	\$ 15,506,362
Reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash:		
Cash and cash equivalents—domestic	\$ 5,904,257	\$ 3,193,826
Cash and cash equivalents—international	4,444,661	4,584,852
Restricted cash	5,612,106	7,727,684
Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash	\$ 15,961,024	\$ 15,506,362
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:		
Leased assets obtained in exchange for new operating lease liabilities:	\$ 544,159	\$ -
Operating lease right of use assets obtained and lease liabilities incurred as a result of adoption of ASC 842:		
Operating right of use lease assets	\$ 7,683,010	\$ -
Operating lease liability	\$ 7,683,010	\$ -
Cash paid for operating leases	\$ 2,141,058	\$ -

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

Pathfinder International and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 1. Nature of Activities

Nature of activities: Pathfinder International (Pathfinder or the Organization), incorporated in 1957, is a not-for-profit entity. Pathfinder supports sexual and reproductive health and rights worldwide through programs that deliver high-quality sexual and reproductive health services, improve maternal and newborn care, empower adolescents and youth, integrate population, health and environment interventions and address the sexual and reproductive health and rights of displaced populations. Activities are funded by contributions, grants, contracts and cooperative agreements from various government agencies worldwide as well as foundations and other multilateral organizations along with investment returns as allocated by the Board of Directors, all of which allows Pathfinder to further fieldwork in less developed countries.

A significant amount of Pathfinder's revenue is sourced from arrangements with the United States Agency for International Development (USAID) which is an agency of the government of the United States of America. Under the terms of these agreements (as well as other federal grants), Pathfinder is reimbursed for program costs plus an allocation of Pathfinder's allowable indirect costs using approved methods. Pathfinder follows federally promulgated grant administrative requirements in managing these funds and follows allocation methods that are substantially alike for across all of its programs. Charges to programs are subject to audit and review by funders.

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the assets, liabilities, net assets and financial activities of Pathfinder and the various subsidiaries established in its countries of operation to facilitate on the ground service delivery. These legally separate entities are: Pathfinder, LLC Egypt; Pathfinder International Operations, LLC; Pathfinder Operations II, LLC; Pathfinder International India; and Nai Umang Society. The previously stated related entities are under common management control with Pathfinder having a controlling financial interest through direct or indirect ownership or being the sole corporate member. While certain consolidated entities are considered legally separate, management has included such entities given the evidence of economic interest that results in effective control and thus consolidated presentation has been determined to be appropriate.

Note 2. Significant Accounting Policies

A summary of Pathfinder's significant accounting policies follows:

Principles of consolidation: The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Pathfinder and its subsidiaries. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Financial statement presentation: The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP). The Not-for-Profit Entities topic of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) requires that information regarding Pathfinder's financial position and activities are reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net assets without donor restrictions: Net assets available for general use and not subject to donor restrictions. The Board of Directors has designated from net assets without donor restrictions, net assets for operating reserve, transition reserve and the pathfinding fund as described more fully elsewhere in these footnotes. Net assets without donor restriction also include the investment in property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation.

Pathfinder International and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 2. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Net assets with donor restrictions: Net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature that may or will be met, either by the passage of time or the events specified by the donor, or both. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Such net assets also include, under Massachusetts General Law (MGL), amounts representing cumulative investment earnings on donor restricted endowment funds, which are subject to prudent appropriation by the Board of Directors in accordance with donor use restrictions and provisions of MGL, but which have not yet been appropriated by the Board of Directors. Pathfinder reports contributions restricted by donors as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished) in the reporting period in which the revenue is recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Pathfinder retains appreciation on funds held in perpetuity as funds with restrictions until appropriated by the Board of Directors and expended unless otherwise stated by the donor. State law allows the Board of Directors to appropriate as much of the net appreciation of endowed net assets as is prudent considering other resources of Pathfinder, the duration and preservation of the funds, Pathfinder's long- and short-term needs, present and anticipated financial requirements, expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments, price level trends, general economic conditions and investment policies of Pathfinder.

Operating activities: The consolidated statements of activities includes a subtotal for operating (deficit) surplus. Items not considered operating activities represent investment (loss) return, net of amounts appropriated for operations, change in value of beneficial interest in trust, and change in annuity payable.

Use of estimates: The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Fair value measurements: Pathfinder reports certain assets and liabilities at fair value on a recurring and nonrecurring basis depending on the underlying accounting policy for the particular item. Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Recurring fair value measures include the Pathfinder's investment accounts. Nonrecurring measures include contributions receivable and annuity and other gift associated payables. The fair value standards require an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs (such as quoted prices in active markets) and minimize the use of unobservable inputs (such as appraisals or valuation techniques) to determine fair value. Fair value standards also require Pathfinder to classify financial instruments measured on a recurring basis into a three-level hierarchy, based on the priority of inputs to the valuation technique.

Pathfinder International and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 2. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Instruments measured and reported at fair value are classified and disclosed in one of the following categories:

- Level 1:** Quoted prices are available in active markets for identical instruments as of the reporting date. Instruments which are generally included in this category include listed equity and debt securities publicly traded on a stock exchange.
- Level 2:** Pricing inputs are other than quoted prices in active markets, which are either directly or indirectly observable as of the reporting date and fair value is determined through the use of models or other valuation methodologies.
- Level 3:** Pricing inputs are unobservable for the instruments and include situations where there is little, if any, market activity for the instrument. The inputs into the determination of fair value require significant management judgment or estimation.

In some instances, the inputs used to measure fair value may fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy and are based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

Market price is affected by a number of factors, including the type of instrument and the characteristics specific to the instrument. Instruments with readily available active quoted prices or for which fair value can be measured from actively quoted prices generally will have a higher degree of market price observability and a lesser degree of judgment used in measuring fair value. It is reasonably possible that changes in values of these instruments will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect amounts reported in these consolidated financial statements. It is possible that redemption rights may be restricted or eliminated by investment managers in the future in accordance with certain underlying investment agreements, however Pathfinder has not experienced such restrictions.

While the Organization believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies and assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different estimate of fair value at the report date.

During the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, there were no changes to the Organization's valuation techniques that had, or are expected to have, a material impact on its consolidated statements of financial position or activities.

Cash and cash equivalents: Cash and cash equivalents include short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less at the date of purchase. Cash and cash equivalents held by investment managers are considered part of investments given the expectation of near-term reinvestment.

Cash and cash equivalents includes advances from funders. While such funds will need to be used to cover future program expenses, Pathfinder has substantial undrawn federal funds at year-end which will ensure that advances are available as needed for forward program purposes.

Pathfinder maintains its cash balances at several financial institutions which, at times, may exceed federally insured limits. In addition, cash and cash equivalents in foreign institutions are subject to differing rules and risks. Pathfinder monitors its exposure associated with cash and cash equivalents and has not experienced any losses in such accounts.

Pathfinder International and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 2. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Restricted cash: Restricted cash represents conditional restricted funds advanced from one donor that are required to be maintained in a separate account until told how to utilize and funds held for agency transactions. Such amounts are in a deposit account with like risks as noted for cash and cash equivalents, as above.

Restricted cash at June 30, 2023 and 2022, are comprised as follows:

	2023	2022
Such amounts includes in restricted cash:		
Funds held for donor restrictions	\$ 1,201,721	\$ 3,139,614
Funds held for agency transactions	4,410,385	4,588,070
	<u>\$ 5,612,106</u>	<u>\$ 7,727,684</u>

Revenue, support and related receivables: Unconditional contributed support is considered to be available for general use unless such support includes donor restrictions. Unconditional contributions, including unconditional promises to give, are recognized as revenues and receivables when donors' commitments are verifiably made. Conditional contributions, that is those with a measurable performance barrier or other barrier and a right of return or release of funds, are recognized when the conditions are substantially met. Intentions to give are not recognized. Unconditional promises to give are initially recognized at the estimated net present value, net of an allowance for uncollectible amounts using Level 2 nonrecurring fair value methods or based on the underlying fair value of the assets received. Funds with donor restrictions are released to funds without donor restrictions when time and/or purpose requirements have been met. Conditional donor restricted gifts where the conditions and restrictions are satisfied in the same reporting period are recorded directly to contributions without donor restrictions. Management believes contributions receivable to be fully collectible as of June 30, 2023 and 2022.

Pathfinder at times receives contributions in the form of donated stock to be used to satisfy payment on prior promises to give. Pathfinder's policy is to sell publicly traded securities upon receipt.

Grant and contract revenue are considered exchange transactions if each party receives and sacrifices commensurate value. Funds from these exchange transactions are not considered contributions and are deemed to be earned and reported as revenue when such funds have been expended towards the designated purpose. Funds received in advance and not yet earned are recorded as grants and contract advances. Total grants and contract revenue considered exchange transactions, which consisted of agency fee income received for agency contracts, for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, were approximately \$354,000 and \$429,000, respectively, and is included in grants and contracts revenue on the consolidated statements of activities. These revenues have one performance obligation, namely providing administrative services, and are earned as the performance obligation is satisfied, typically over time. Contracts are entered into with grantors, which consists of governmental and nongovernmental agencies, with payment due subsequent to the services being performed. There are no significant financing components associated with agency fee income nor any variable consideration. There were no receivable or deferred revenue balances associated with agency fee income at June 30, 2023 and 2022, and July 1, 2021.

Pathfinder International and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 2. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Grant and contract revenue not considered exchange transactions are recognized as revenue when the funds are utilized by the Organization to carry out the activity stipulated by the grant or contract (typically via qualifying direct costs plus indirect costs incurred). The grants and contracts can be terminated by the grantor or funding can be required under certain circumstances coupled with other performance and/or control barriers. For these reasons, these grant and contract agreements are considered conditional (see Note 16). Accordingly, amounts received, but not recognized as revenue, are classified in the consolidated statements of financial position as grants and contract advances.

To the extent that indirect costs are limited by an award, the maximum amount of revenue to be recognized will be limited to the allowable amount with such losses being reflected as incurred as part of Pathfinder's mission. Thus while the timing of receipt of funds may differ based on specified arrangements, for example some foundation grants may award funds in advance, revenue is measured as above with any costs incurred in excess of funds billed and collected or vice versa being reflected within grants and contracts advances. Funds received in advance are held as restricted cash. Indirect costs are provisionally billed based on an approved federal indirect cost rate or other permitted rate per the grant agreement, however charges to projects are based on actual costs incurred. After the close of each fiscal year, an actual indirect cost rate is determined with such being submitted to appropriate federal officials for approval which facilitates realization of these funds when permitted. Once such approval is obtained, any amounts determined for indirect costs in excess or below previously allocated provisional rates are adjusted within the grant and contract with such amounts then being available to be drawn or returned as applicable, when allowed. The most recent indirect cost rate was approved for the year ended June 30, 2019.

Management provides an allowance for grants and contracts based on various factors which include the risk of disallowed costs based on audit by funders, specific risks associated with certain types of arrangements and the general risk of not collecting certain otherwise legitimate costs on its grants and contracts such as the potential loss on recoveries of indirect costs. The allowance for grant receivables was approximately \$22,000 and \$36,000 as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Subgrant and subcontract liabilities: Subgrants and subcontract liabilities are accounted for under ASC 958-605 and are recognized as expense when the grant is communicated to the recipient and all of Pathfinder's imposed conditions become unconditional, that is, when the related measurable performance barriers or other barriers have been met. Grants made are considered conditional if both a right of return and barrier exist. As of June 30, 2023 and 2022, there were approximately \$3,549,000 and \$7,319,000 of conditional grants made in other receivables, advances and deposits within the consolidated statements of financial position, respectively.

Program services: Program grants are awarded by Pathfinder to individuals, private organizations and government agencies in less developed countries to support sexual and reproductive health programs. Activities supported include: service delivery, including building sexual and reproductive health and rights capacity of health providers; dissemination of information about modern methods of contraception; integration of sexual and reproductive health programs with conservation and maternal and newborn care programs; and advocacy and communications related to sexual and reproductive health and rights. Normally sub-grant expense is charged when incurred unless Pathfinder has agreed to advance funds to assist sub-grantees with using near-term working capital to cover current expenses. In these cases, any amounts advanced in excess of costs presented are reflected as advances while costs incurred in excess of amounts advanced are reflected as accrued expenses.

Pathfinder International and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 2. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Subcontracted technical services are acquired from other institutions that possess a particular expertise in international development. Pathfinder purchases these services through cost-reimbursement contracts for delivery to specified grantees or programs under its direct management and supervision. These services include: on-site consultation and development of clinical service programs; implementation of training programs; consultation and assistance in the implementation of general and financial management systems; delivery of specialized clinical equipment; and the development of informational material on contraceptive methods and practices for distribution to targeted population sectors. Subcontracted technical services are recorded as an expense and liability as the services are performed by the subcontractor.

Program management and technical assistance are directly attributable to program services and considered to be essential for achieving specific goals. These activities include: providing technical and managerial assistance to subgrantees; monitoring visits to project sites; and direct program management from Pathfinder headquarters and field offices.

Program management and technical assistance are charged to operations, and a liability is recognized as incurred.

Investments and investment return: Investments are carried at fair value.

Investment (loss) return is reported in the consolidated statements of activities and consist of interest and dividend income, realized and unrealized capital gains and losses, less external investment expenses.

Investment (loss) return from operating and board designated investment funds is reported as a (decrease) increase in net assets without donor restrictions. Investment return (loss) on donor restricted endowment funds is reported as a (decrease) increase in net assets with donor restrictions.

Property and equipment: Property and equipment are stated at cost when the useful life is over one year and the amount is in excess of a management established capitalization threshold of \$5,000. Depreciation and amortization are provided on a straight-line basis over the following estimated useful lives:

	Years
Office equipment and furnishings	3-10
Leasehold improvements	Over lesser of asset life or lease term
Computer software	5

When assets are sold or retired, the cost and accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts, and any gain or loss is applied to management and general costs. Maintenance and repair costs which do not materially extend the life of the asset are charged to expense when incurred.

Impairment of long-lived assets: Pathfinder evaluates the recoverability of its property and equipment whenever adverse events and changes in the business climate indicate that the expected undiscounted future cash flows from the related asset may be less than previously anticipated. If the net book value of the related asset exceeds the undiscounted future cash flows of the asset, the carrying amount would be reduced to the present value of its expected future cash flows and an impairment loss would be recognized. Management believes no indication of impairment existed at June 30, 2023 or 2022.

Pathfinder International and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 2. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Beneficial interest in trust: Pathfinder is the beneficiary of an irrevocable charitable lead annuity trust for which an external party serves as trustee. Beginning in 2021, Pathfinder began receiving distributions from the trust and expects to continue to receive distributions over a 20-year period. The donor has not restricted the distributions of the trust for a specific purpose. Given the nature of the trust, Pathfinder recognizes its interest in the estimated fair value of the remaining trust assets as an asset on the consolidated statements of financial position and as net assets with donor restrictions category on the consolidated statements of activities. Given the trustee is an external third party, management has classified its beneficial interest in the trust as a Level 3 financial instrument as the fair value is based on a combination of level 2 inputs (interest rates and yield curves) and significant unobservable inputs (entity specific estimates of cash flows). The fair value is estimated using the income approach and are measured at the present value of the future distributions Pathfinder expects to receive over the term of the agreement. The fair market value of the beneficial interest in trust is \$720,493 and \$768,055 as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

There were no transfers into or out of Level 3 investments and no issues of Level 3 investments for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022. There were no purchases of Level 3 investments for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022.

Split-interest agreements/annuity and other gift associated payables: Pathfinder has a number of annuity and other gift associated payables arising from split-interest agreements whereby donors contribute assets in exchange for a fixed or variable payment which generally extends over the life of the beneficiary. The assets under these arrangements have been separately invested as indicated later in the investment footnote with a liability for the present value of the expected remaining payments to the beneficiary. Such liabilities are initially measured using a nonrecurring Level 2 approach. Changes in the obligation from period to period are based on changes in life expectancy; however, the discount rate used at inception remains fixed over the instrument's life.

Translation of foreign currency: All cash denominated in foreign currencies is translated into U.S. Dollars at the prevailing official exchange rate as of year-end. Revenues and expenses of foreign field office operations are translated at the prevailing official exchange rate daily. Translation adjustments resulted in a loss of \$66,900 and \$110,859 for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, and are reflected as grants and contracts revenue in the consolidated statements of activities. Since such gains or losses are allocated to programs accordingly, the financial effects of such adjustments are mitigated.

Leases: In February 2016, the FASB issued ASC Topic 842 (Topic 842) to increase transparency and comparability among organizations related to their leasing arrangements. The update requires lessees to recognize most leases on their statement of financial position as a right-of-use (ROU) asset representing the right to use an underlying asset and a lease liability representing the obligation to make lease payments over the lease term, measured on a discounted basis. Topic 842 also requires additional disclosure of key quantitative and qualitative information for leasing arrangements. Similar to the previous lease guidance, the update retains a distinction between finance leases (similar to capital leases in Topic 840, Leases) and operating leases, with classification affecting the pattern of expense recognition in the statement of activities. Pathfinder adopted Topic 842 on July 1, 2022, using the optional transition method to the modified retrospective approach, which eliminates the requirement to restate the prior-period financial statements. Under this transition provision, Pathfinder has applied Topic 842 to reporting periods beginning in July 1, 2022, while prior periods continue to be reported and disclosed in accordance with Pathfinder's historical accounting treatment under ASC Topic 840, Leases

Pathfinder International and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 2. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Pathfinder has elected the package of practical expedients under the transition guidance within Topic 842, in which Pathfinder does not reassess (i) the historical lease classification, (ii) whether any existing contracts at transition are or contain leases, or (iii) the initial direct costs for any existing leases. Pathfinder has not elected to adopt the hindsight practical expedient and, therefore, will measure the ROU asset and lease liability using the remaining portion of the lease term upon adoption of Topic 842 on July 1, 2022.

Pathfinder determines if an arrangement is or contains a lease at inception, which is the date on which the terms of the contract are agreed to, and the agreement creates enforceable rights and obligations. A contract is or contains a lease when (i) explicitly or implicitly identified assets have been deployed in the contract and (ii) Pathfinder obtains substantially all of the economic benefits from the use of that underlying asset and directs how and for what purpose the asset is used during the term of the contract. Pathfinder also considers whether its service arrangements include the right to control the use of an asset.

Pathfinder made an accounting policy election not to recognize ROU assets and lease liabilities for leases with a term of 12 months or less. For all other leases, ROU assets and lease liabilities are measured based on the present value of future payments over the lease term at the commencement date of the lease (or July 1, 2022, for existing leases upon the adoption of Topic 842). The ROU assets also include any initial direct costs incurred and lease payments made at or before the commencement date and are reduced by any lease incentives. To determine the present value of lease payments, Pathfinder made an accounting policy election available to non-public companies to utilize a risk-free borrowing rate, which is aligned with the lease term at the lease commencement date (or remaining term for leases existing upon the adoption of topic 842).

Future lease payments made include fixed rent escalation clauses or payments that depend on an index (such as a consumer price index), which is initially measured using the index or rate at lease commencement. Subsequent changes of an index and other periodic market-rate adjustments to base rent are recorded in variable lease expense in the period incurred. Residual value guarantees or payments for terminating the lease are included in the lease payment only when it is probable they will be incurred.

Pathfinder has made an accounting policy election to account for lease and non-lease components in its contracts as a single lease component for its real estate and equipment asset classes. The non-lease components typically represent additional services transferred to Pathfinder, such as common area maintenance for real estate, which are variable in nature and recorded in variable lease expense in the period incurred

Adoption of Topic 842 resulted in the recording of additional ROU assets and lease liabilities related to the Pathfinder's operating leases of \$6,838,113 and \$7,683,010 at July 1, 2022, respectively. The adoption of the new lease standard did not materially impact consolidated net income or consolidated cash flows and did not result in a cumulative effect adjustment to the opening balance of net assets

Income taxes: Pathfinder is recognized by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) as a tax-exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC). Income earned in furtherance of tax-exempt purposes is exempt from federal and state income taxes. Accordingly, no provision for income taxes is made in the consolidated financial statements. All of the LLC's are single member LLC's and treated as disregarded entities.

Pathfinder International and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 2. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Pathfinder has adopted the accounting standard on accounting for uncertainty in income taxes. Management assessed whether there were any uncertain tax positions which may give rise to income tax liabilities and determined that there were no such matters requiring recognition in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. Generally, Pathfinder is no longer subject to U.S. federal or state income tax examinations by tax authorities for three years before from the filing date.

Functional allocation of expenses: The costs of providing the various programs and activities and supporting services have been summarized on a functional basis in the consolidated statements of activities. The consolidated statements of functional expenses present the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited. Expenses are either directly charged or allocated based on the level of effort with the exception of depreciation expense. Depreciation of plant assets and operation and maintenance of plant expenses have been allocated to functional classifications based on square footage of facilities.

Advertising expenses: Advertising costs are expensed as incurred.

Recently issued accounting pronouncements: In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13, *Financial Instruments—Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments*, which creates a new credit impairment standard for financial assets measured at amortized cost and available-for-sale debt securities. The ASU requires financial assets measured at amortized cost (including loans, trade receivables and held-to-maturity debt securities) to be presented at the net amount expected to be collected through an allowance for credit losses that are expected to occur over the remaining life of the asset, rather than incurred losses. The ASU requires that credit losses on available for-sale debt securities be presented as an allowance rather than as a direct write-down. The measurement of credit losses for newly recognized financial assets (other than certain purchased assets) and subsequent changes in the allowance for credit losses are recorded in the statement of activities as the amounts expected to be collected change. The ASU is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2022. Early adoption is permitted for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018, and interim periods within those fiscal years. Pathfinder is currently evaluating the impact of the adoption of this standard.

Subsequent events: Pathfinder has evaluated subsequent events through December 20, 2023, the date on which the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

Note 3. Liquidity and Availability

Pathfinder regularly monitors liquidity to meet its operating needs and other contractual commitments, while also striving to maximize the investment of its available funds. Pathfinder has various sources of liquidity at its disposal, including cash and cash equivalents, marketable equity and fixed income securities, and a line of credit.

For purposes of analyzing resources available to meet general expenditures over a 12-month period, Pathfinder considers all expenditures related to its ongoing activities of its programs as well as the conduct of services undertaken to support those activities to be general expenditures.

In addition to the financial assets available to meet general expenditures over the next 12 months, Pathfinder seeks to operate with a relatively balanced budget with the longer term goal of generating surpluses from increased contributed support.

Pathfinder International and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 3. Liquidity and Availability (Continued)

The following tables show the total financial assets held by Pathfinder and the amounts of those financial assets available within one year at June 30, 2023 and 2022 to meet general expenditures:

	2023	2022
Financial assets at year-end:		
Cash and cash equivalents—domestic	\$ 5,904,257	\$ 3,193,826
Cash and cash equivalents—international	4,444,661	4,584,852
Restricted cash	5,612,106	7,727,684
Contributions receivable, net	5,905,306	1,570,860
Grants receivable, net	15,472,944	16,130,616
Other receivables, advances and deposits	10,001,648	12,463,907
Investments	32,678,693	32,329,282
Beneficial interest in trust	720,493	768,055
Total financial assets at year-end	<u>80,740,108</u>	<u>78,769,082</u>
Less amounts unavailable for general expenditure within one year:		
Restricted cash held for agency transactions and donors	(5,612,106)	(7,727,684)
Board-imposed restrictions:		
Board-designated endowment	(9,637,876)	(11,051,001)
Contractual or donor-imposed restrictions:		
Donor restricted endowment	(16,429,108)	(15,003,136)
Plus budgeted endowment spending rate appropriations	257,573	260,925
Restricted for specific purpose or time	(8,560,836)	(2,921,260)
Plus expected beneficial interest distributions	50,000	50,000
Plus expected allowable grant expenditures	3,136,758	3,721,959
Plus expected contribution receivable collections	1,197,600	276,042
Total financial assets available to meet general expenditures over the next 12 months.	<u>\$ 45,142,113</u>	<u>\$ 43,235,313</u>

In addition to the financial assets available to meet general expenditures noted above, Pathfinder has \$9,637,876 and \$11,051,001 of Board designated funds as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, which could be used to meet general expenditures with Board approval and access to a \$2 million line of credit (see Note 10).

Pathfinder International and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 4. Contributions Receivable, Net

Contributions receivable are as follows at June 30:

	2023	2022
Due in less than one year	\$ 1,197,600	\$ 276,042
Due in one to five years	5,684,899	1,398,300
	<u>6,882,499</u>	<u>1,674,342</u>
Less:		
Allowance for uncollectible accounts	(406,650)	(83,742)
Discount on contributions receivable (rates ranging from .03% to 4.01%)	(570,543)	(19,740)
Total contributions receivable, net	<u>\$ 5,905,306</u>	<u>\$ 1,570,860</u>

As of June 30, 2023, two donors make up approximately 89% of gross contributions receivable. As of June 30, 2022, one donor makes up approximately 66% of gross contributions receivable.

Note 5. Other Receivables, Advances and Deposits

Other receivables, advances and deposits are as follows at June 30:

	2023	2022
Subcontractor advances	\$ 3,549,281	\$ 7,319,244
Deposits	452,230	419,195
VAT receivable and other	5,424,838	3,905,481
	<u>9,426,349</u>	<u>11,643,920</u>
Travel advances to employees	575,299	819,987
	<u>575,299</u>	<u>819,987</u>
Total other receivables, advances and deposits	<u>\$ 10,001,648</u>	<u>\$ 12,463,907</u>

Note 6. Investments and Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Investments are as follows at June 30:

	2023	2022
Mutual funds:		
Money market funds	\$ 2,638,790	\$ -
Domestic equity securities	14,557,891	13,228,139
Foreign equity securities	4,484,756	4,004,717
Domestic bonds	10,802,527	14,908,309
Total mutual funds	<u>32,483,964</u>	<u>32,141,165</u>
Spit-interest agreements (charitable gift annuities):		
Domestic mutual funds	194,729	188,117
Total investments	<u>\$ 32,678,693</u>	<u>\$ 32,329,282</u>

Pathfinder International and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 6. Investments and Fair Value of Financial Instruments (Continued)

All investments are publicly traded and considered Level 1 in terms of the method of determining fair value.

Investments and activity within such funds based on the various purposes are as follows as of and for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022:

	Donor Restricted Endowment Funds	Other Investments	Board Designated Endowment Funds	Charitable Gift Annuities	Total
Investments as of June 30, 2021	\$ 8,323,239	\$ 12,880,472	\$ 14,418,497	\$ 222,112	\$ 35,844,320
Contributions and additions	10,000,000	-	-	-	10,000,000
Amounts appropriated for expenditures	(240,164)	(415,333)	-	-	(655,497)
Transfers to operating checking for costs incurred on initiatives	-	(4,880,258)	(1,171,070)	12,705	(6,038,623)
Annuity payments	-	-	-	(19,999)	(19,999)
Investment loss, net	(3,079,939)	(1,497,853)	(2,196,426)	(26,701)	(6,800,919)
Investments as of June 30, 2022	15,003,136	6,087,028	11,051,001	188,117	32,329,282
Amounts appropriated for expenditures	(260,925)	(488,529)	-	-	(749,454)
Transfers to operating checking for costs incurred on initiatives	-	(803,050)	(1,280,294)	27,996	(2,055,348)
Annuity payments	-	-	-	(12,685)	(12,685)
Investment return (loss), net	1,686,897	1,621,531	(132,831)	(8,699)	3,166,898
Investments as of June 30, 2023	\$ 16,429,108	\$ 6,416,980	\$ 9,637,876	\$ 194,729	\$ 32,678,693

Note 7. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment were comprised of the following at June 30:

	2023	2022
Equipment and furnishings	\$ 705,575	\$ 690,772
Leasehold improvements	222,773	236,556
Automotive equipment	156,248	76,126
Computer software	762,398	762,398
	1,846,994	1,765,852
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization	(1,687,203)	(1,655,799)
Total property and equipment	\$ 159,791	\$ 110,053

Note 8. Leases

Pathfinder leases real estate and equipment under operating lease agreements that have initial terms ranging from one to 10 years. Some leases include one or more options to renew, generally at Pathfinder's sole discretion. In addition, certain leases contain termination options where the rights to terminate are held by either Pathfinder, the lessor or both parties. These options to extend or terminate a lease are included in the lease terms when it is reasonably certain that Pathfinder will exercise that option. Pathfinder's operating leases generally do not contain any material restrictive covenants or residual value guarantees.

Pathfinder International and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 8. Leases (Continued)

Operating lease cost is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The components of lease expense are as follows for the year ended June 30, 2023:

Operating lease cost	\$ 1,424,444
Variable lease expense	64,259
Short-term lease expense	-
Total lease expense	<u>\$ 1,488,703</u>

Supplemental consolidated statement of financial position information related to leases is as follows as of June 30, 2023:

Operating lease right-of-use assets, net	\$ 5,680,749
Operating lease liabilities - current	1,291,531
Operating lease liabilities - noncurrent	5,241,722
Weighted average remaining lease term	6.41
Weighted average discount rate	3.27%

The table below summarizes Pathfinder's scheduled future minimum lease payments for the years ending after June 30, 2023:

	Operating Leases
Years ending June 30:	
2024	\$ 1,411,689
2025	1,022,257
2026	1,016,948
2027	986,583
2028	810,004
Thereafter	1,967,783
Total lease payments	<u>7,215,264</u>
Less imputed interest	<u>(682,011)</u>
Total present value of operating lease liability	<u>\$ 6,533,253</u>

Occupancy expenses totaled \$2,315,983 for the year ended June 30, 2023.

Pathfinder International and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 8. Leases (Continued)

Future minimum lease commitments, as determined under Topic 840, for all non-cancellable operating leases are as follows as of June 30, 2022:

2023	\$ 1,575,356
2024	1,006,876
2025	721,733
2026	739,776
2027	758,270
Thereafter	2,736,209
	<u>\$ 7,538,220</u>

Note 9. Agency Transactions

At times Pathfinder acts as a fiduciary for other institutions. During the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, Pathfinder held \$4,410,385 and \$4,588,070, respectively, of agency assets and liabilities.

Note 10. Line of Credit

Pathfinder has a revolving line of credit agreement (the line) with a bank that has a maximum borrowing amount of \$2,000,000. The line expires February 28, 2024. The line, which is unsecured, contains certain financial covenants with which Pathfinder needs to comply. Interest on the line is calculated at the bank's prime rate. There were no borrowings against the line during fiscal years 2023 and 2022.

Note 11. Net Assets and Endowment Matters

Net assets without donor restrictions consisted of the following as of June 30:

	2023	2022
Net investment in property and equipment	\$ 159,791	\$ 110,053
Board-designated endowment funds:		
Operating reserve	7,006,163	7,259,688
Transition reserve	2,541,828	3,215,159
Pathfinding fund	89,885	576,154
Other operating funds	3,909,202	8,212,242
	<u>\$ 13,706,869</u>	<u>\$ 19,373,296</u>

Pathfinder International and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 11. Net Assets and Endowment Matters (Continued)

Net assets with donor restrictions are available for the following purposes at June 30:

	2023	2022
Contributions receivable—net of allowance and discount		
Purpose	\$ 1,100,000	\$ 1,100,000
Time	4,805,306	470,860
	<u>5,905,306</u>	<u>1,570,860</u>
Unconditional grants subject to expenditure for specific purpose	<u>3,136,758</u>	<u>3,721,959</u>
Beneficial interest in trust	<u>720,493</u>	<u>768,055</u>
Subject to the Organization's spending policy and appropriation:		
Endowment		
General endowment (including original corpus of \$6,387,029 as of June 30, 2023 and 2022) to support operations:	7,167,097	6,703,545
Health endowment (including original corpus of \$10,000,000 as of June 30, 2023 and 2022) to support health education:	<u>9,262,011</u>	<u>8,299,591</u>
Total endowment	<u>16,429,108</u>	<u>15,003,136</u>
Total net assets with donor restrictions	<u>\$ 26,191,665</u>	<u>\$ 21,064,010</u>

During the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, releases from restriction totaled \$2,652,771 and \$2,624,066, respectively. Of the \$2,652,771 of releases during the year ended June 30, 2023, \$2,585,928 were released due to purpose restrictions being satisfied while \$66,843 were released due to time restrictions being satisfied. Of the \$2,624,066 of releases during the year ended June 30, 2022, \$2,561,403 were released due to purpose restrictions being satisfied while \$62,663 were released due to time restrictions being satisfied.

Endowment: Pathfinder's endowment consists of one main fund established for overall mission purposes. Pathfinder's policies are designed to follow relevant state law relative to the handling of endowment funds that were sourced with funds with donor restrictions. Pathfinder follows like policies for funds without donor restrictions as a matter of convention. Details for the endowment investment balances and other board-designated funds are included in Note 6. In the event of a deficiency within a fund sourced with donor restricted funds, such amounts are accounted for within that category. Pathfinder's policy is not to draw from funds that are in deficiency status relative to its normal spending policy.

Interpretation of relevant law: Pathfinder tracks net assets with donor restrictions as follows: (a) the original value of gifts donated to the endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the endowment, and (c) accumulations to the endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. Any excess of over these amounts represents the cumulative return in excess of (or less than) the cumulative amounts appropriated for spending with such amounts being indicated as accumulated unspent gains (losses).

Pathfinder International and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 11. Net Assets and Endowment Matters (Continued)

Pathfinder follows Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as promulgated in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts that allows the Board of Directors to appropriate a percentage of the endowment that is prudent considering Pathfinder's long- and short-term needs, present and anticipated financial requirements, and expected total return on investments, price level trends, and general economic conditions. Pathfinder's endowment spending policy is equal to 3.5% of such amounts and is computed applying the three-year rolling average market value as determined as of the calendar year ending preceding the start of the fiscal year of both endowment and other funds.

Following the annual budget approval by the Board of Directors or July 1 being the start of the fiscal year, whichever comes later, management will withdraw the amount equivalent to the 3.5% (approved in the budget), from the investment funds and transfer it to the operating cash account. This amount is drawn on a proportional basis from the Endowment Fund and Unrestricted Long Term Fund and Operating Reserve – if enough funds are available to maintain the corpus of the Endowment, otherwise it will come from the Unrestricted Long Term Fund and Operating Reserves. Underwater endowments are not drawn upon.

Funds with deficiencies: Donor endowment funds with deficiencies were reported in net assets with donor restrictions at June 30 as follows:

	2023	2022
Fair value of underwater endowment funds	\$ 9,262,011	\$ 8,299,591
Original endowment gift amount	10,000,000	10,000,000
Underwater endowment	<u>\$ (737,989)</u>	<u>\$ (1,700,409)</u>

No amounts were spent from underwater funds during the fiscal years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022.

Return objectives and risk parameters: Pathfinder has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment.

Strategies employed for achieving objectives: To satisfy its long-term rate of return objectives, Pathfinder relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). Pathfinder targets an asset allocation strategy wherein assets are diversified among several asset classes. The pursuit of maximizing total return is tempered by the need to minimize the volatility of returns and preserve capital. As such, Pathfinder seeks broad diversification among assets having different characteristics with the intent to endure lower relative performance in strong markets in exchange for greater downside protection in weak markets.

Pathfinder International and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 12. Concentrations, Commitments and Contingencies

Grants and contracts: Pathfinder routinely enters into grant agreements and contracts with governmental agencies that provide for reimbursement of the eligible direct and indirect costs of providing certain program services. The grants and contracts are subject to audit or review and retroactive adjustments based on the final determination of eligible reimbursable expenditures by the grantor. The effect of such adjustments, if any, on the Organization's consolidated financial statements cannot be determined at this time, and no provision has been made for any such adjustment in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

Assets in foreign currencies: Pathfinder maintains cash balances with banks in Asia and Africa. Pathfinder had the U.S. Dollar equivalent of \$2,714,809 and \$3,113,056 at June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively, in foreign currencies deposited in foreign banks. These cash balances are exposed to currency risks/variation relative to the U.S. Dollar. Pathfinder does not hedge its currency exposures.

Legal: Pathfinder is involved in various legal proceedings arising in the normal course of business. Management believes that the resolution of these matters will not have a material effect on the consolidated financial statements.

Note 13. Program Services

The following is a summary of program services and funding by source for the years ended June 30:

	2023					Total
	Non-Government	U.S. Government	Foreign Government Multilateral	Other Program Services	Public Information	
Program grants	\$ 2,675,152	\$ 1,354,893	\$ 261,227	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 4,291,272
Subcontracted technical services	2,621,512	11,274,530	-	-	-	13,896,042
Program management and technical assistance	23,453,054	43,797,800	6,727,631	-	-	73,978,485
Other program services	-	-	-	8,840,723	2,200,590	11,041,313
	<u>\$ 28,749,718</u>	<u>\$ 56,427,223</u>	<u>\$ 6,988,858</u>	<u>\$ 8,840,723</u>	<u>\$ 2,200,590</u>	<u>\$ 103,207,112</u>

	2022					Total
	Non-Government	U.S. Government	Foreign Government Multilateral	Other Program Services	Public Information	
Program grants	\$ 2,473,369	\$ 3,142,453	\$ 833,011	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 6,448,833
Subcontracted technical services	3,710,668	14,948,469	-	-	-	18,659,137
Program management and technical assistance	25,417,990	39,868,538	9,599,372	-	-	74,885,900
Other program services	-	-	-	7,630,194	1,338,728	8,968,922
	<u>\$ 31,602,027</u>	<u>\$ 57,959,460</u>	<u>\$ 10,432,383</u>	<u>\$ 7,630,194</u>	<u>\$ 1,338,728</u>	<u>\$ 108,962,792</u>

Pathfinder International and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 14. Retirement Plans

Pathfinder offers retirement benefits to its employees based on eligibility or availability in a select number of countries.

Pathfinder maintains defined contribution retirement plans covering substantially all U.S. employees and Third Country Nationals. Employee contributions are not required in order to participate in the plans. Pathfinder's contributions to the plans are a predetermined percentage of the participants' gross compensation. Costs under these plans were \$1,981,729 and \$1,964,715 for 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Local national retirement plans are available in a select number of countries. Costs under these plans were \$724,002 and \$925,082 for 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Pathfinder also has a non-qualified benefit plan organized under IRC Section 457 for select employees which provides additional amounts for retirement to this group. Contributions made to the plan were \$60,952 and \$22,098 for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. Funds remain corporate assets and liabilities until paid.

Note 15. Related Parties

During the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Board of Directors provided the Organization with approximately \$183,000 and \$164,000, respectively, in contributions.

Note 16. Conditional Grants and Contracts

Pathfinder has conditional grants and contracts of approximately \$29,650,000 and \$44,630,000 as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. Future revenue recognition is contingent upon Pathfinder carrying out certain activities (meeting grant-imposed barriers) stipulated by the grant or contract.

Pathfinder provides conditional grants and contracts to various sub awardees. Future recognition of expense is dependent upon the sub awardee carrying out certain activities (meeting grant-imposed barriers) stipulated by the grant or contract. Total conditional grants and contracts to sub awardees approximated \$19,570,000 and \$24,450,000 as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Note 17. Subsequent Events

Pathfinder closed its long-time U.S. office location in Watertown, Massachusetts, in an ongoing shift of resources to a regional-led support model.